is often suspected to be multi-factorial in nature. Clinicians and technical staff are able to identify and assess anemia 

by use of clinical history, physical examination findings and laboratory evaluation. Between January 2010 and 

December 2013 (4 years), two-hundred and twenty-two (222) sea turtles (Caretta caretta [n = 74], Chelonia mydas 

[n = 122], and Lepidochelys kempii [n = 36]) with various conditions (i.e. trauma, debilitation, fisheries interaction, 

cold-stunning) were admitted to the Georgia Sea Turtle Center (GSTC, Jekyll Island, Georgia, USA) for